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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Annette Becker 
Department for General Practice / Family Medicine  
University of Marburg  
Germany 
 
I am the main author of one of the three studies selected in this 
systematic review. 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you very much for this interesting work! This is a systematic 
review on the cost effectiveness and transferability of 
implementation strategies for low back pain guidelines - a highly 
relevant topic. The paper is well written. The research question is 
outlined adequately and persued or elaborated on following a sound 
methodolgy. From my point of view there is nothing to add exept for 
some minor revisions in the discussion section, which should be 
more detailed or elaborated. As for methodological aspects the 
estimated sensitivity and specificty of the authors' search strategy 
should be discussed / external validity. As for the transferability I 
would expect a more detailed (in short) discussion or interpretation 
of study results from the content's perspective (like the transferability 
of the implementation strategies achieving the named outcomes and 
CER) as well as from the perspective of the health care system (cost 
categories, service availabitiy, descrepancies).  

 

REVIEWER Frederieke Schaafsma 
VU University Medical Center, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Review of “A systematic review of the cost-effectiveness of 

implementing guidelines on low back pain management in primary 

care: is transferability to other countries possible 

28-01-2016 

This manuscript deals with a very relevant topic for both 
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policymakers and health practitioners working with low back pain 

patients. The manuscript is clearly written. I believe this attempt to 

evaluate whether guideline implementation to deal with these 

patients can be transferred to other countries in relation to its cost 

effectiveness is innovative. 

 

I do have some concerns with the manuscript particularly for the 

Methods Section. 

 

- Introduction: 

The introduction and background information is rather 

limited. I would suggest that the authors explain better how 

many and what kind of guidelines are available related to 

this topic; why cost-effectiveness of implementation 

strategies for these guidelines in particular is relevant to 

know; and to provide the reader with some more information 

about Welte’s model.  

 

- Methods: 

Major concern:  

o the authors perform a systematic review which is 

guided by the PRISMA guidelines, however for the 

reader it is not clear how the authors have decided 

on several steps in the actual execution of the 

review e.g.: who and how was the  screening of full 

text articles; how was the data-extraction performed 

and by who; did the authors also look at the risk of 

bias aside from the CHEC list? And shouldn’t all 

steps be executed by two authors according to 

PRISMA? 

o Under the paragraph Assessment of transferability 

the general knockout criteria are not well explained 

for the reader; what is the difference between the 

two rounds? 

o If I understand correctly with Welte’s model 

correspondence between study and decision 

country is more important than relevance of a 

particular factor as criteria: this makes you wonder 

why use Welte’s model then? Can correspondence 

between countries also be decided by eyeballing or 

has using this model really added value? 

o I have also some concerns regarding two out of the 

three included studies: 

Hoeijenbos et al. did not assess the cost-

effectiveness but was included for this evaluation; in 

your inclusion criteria pg 5 cost-effectiveness was 

described as an inclusion criteria under 3) 

Next, Becker et al. as study is described on pg 13 

as lacking results such as consumption of 
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resources, valuation and effects. However, Becker 

et al have presented these results in another 

publication. I wonder why this information was not 

used by the researchers, as it is normal practice 

when performing a systematic review to either ask 

the authors themselves about more information, or 

use publications on the same trial if they are 

available. Please have a look at:   Becker et al. 

Effects of Two Guideline Implementation Strategies 

on Patient Outcomes in Primary Care. A Cluster 

Randomized Controlled Trial. SPINE. 2008; 

33(5):4732-480. 

o Pg 14/15. Table 2/table 3. I have my concerns about 

the factor:  

 Discount rate: if it is not relevant, nor is 

there any correspondence why does this 

give no bias to the CER of the decision 

country; shouldn’t it say NA? 

 Productivity and work-loss time: the 

researchers report that this factor is highly 

relevant with medium correspondence 

(maybe some more explanation would 

help?)  however, the estimation of the CER 

can either be too high or too low. This 

needs further explanation, as I agree that 

particularly this factor will have major impact 

on the CER. I suggest to elaborate more on 

this factor in the Discussion Section. Many 

publications have shown that indirect costs 

due to sickness absence are much higher 

than all direct medical costs.   

 

Minor concern: why do the authors only mention monthly 

updates from EMBASE instead of for all databases?  

 

- Discussion: 

Given the limited number of included studies, of which not 

all studies have full information according to the authors, the 

objective of this study may not be fully reached? I think the 

authors need to elaborate more on this fact. And maybe 

provide the readers with some extra information whether 

these type of evaluations of transferability of costs have 

been done more successfully for other medical topics and 

guideline implementation and not only in relation to EQ-5D, 

or pharmaceuticals, but also in relation to implementation 

strategies. This is interesting to know, and can provide more 

background as to for what factors mostly major differences 

exist between countries, as I do agree with authors that this 

is valuable information. 

 

REVIEWER Dr Susan Slade 
Postdoctoral Research Fellow  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011042 on 7 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Department of Clinical Epidemiology  
Cabrini Hospital and Monash University  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Congratulations to the authors on an interesting topic and a 
potentially valuable piece of work.  
 
The methods section would benefit from a more comprehensive and 
explicit set of descriptions, a statement that it is informed by, for 
example, Cochrane methods and the following subheadings would 
https://mc.manuscriptcentral.com/bmjopenassist the reader:  
 
• aims - primary, secondary  
• eligibility criteria - inclusion and exclusion criteria  
• searching - search terms, search strategy, selection  
• quality assessment  
• transferability assessment  
• data extraction – need this in the methods  
• data analysis– need this in the methods – should include measures 
of effect  
 
I have concerns about the quality assessment designation of high, 
medium and low - how was this derived and is it arbitrary?  
 
Overall the language needs some assistance - refer to study 
participants and not subjects (page 12, line 14), address the strange 
punctuation marks that appear throughout.  
 
The results section is difficult to read and is text dense - would 
benefit from some thoughtful table presentation. I find the absence 
of data analysis a concern.  
 
The discussion section needs a more precise summary of the Koes 
2010 work.  
 
In the limitations section the authors raise the issue of the possible 
inadequacy of Welte's model and that there are 6 other checklists - it 
would be beneficial to assess using these checklists and compare 
the results 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Annette Becker  

Institution and Country: Department for General Practice / Family Medicine, University of Marburg, 

Germany  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: I am the main author of one of the 

three studies selected in this systematic review.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

Thank you very much for this interesting work! This is a systematic review on the cost effectiveness 

and transferability of implementation strategies for low back pain guidelines - a highly relevant topic. 

The paper is well written. The research question is outlined adequately and persued or elaborated on 

following a sound methodolgy. From my point of view there is nothing to add exept for some minor 
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revisions in the discussion section, which should be more detailed or elaborated. As for 

methodological aspects the estimated sensitivity and specificty of the authors' search strategy should 

be discussed / external validity. As for the transferability I would expect a more detailed (in short) 

discussion or interpretation of study results from the content's perspective (like the transferability of 

the implementation strategies achieving the named outcomes and CER) as well as from the 

perspective of the health care system (cost categories, service availabitiy, descrepancies).  

 

Author reply: Discussion of the search strategy has been added (page 17, line 20-23) and 

amendments have been made to the discussion section (please see page 17, line 7 – 19).  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Frederieke Schaafsma  

Institution and Country: VU University Medical Center, The Netherlands  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

 

Review of “A systematic review of the cost-effectiveness of implementing guidelines on low back pain 

management in primary care: is transferability to other countries possible  

28-01-2016  

This manuscript deals with a very relevant topic for both policymakers and health practitioners 

working with low back pain patients. The manuscript is clearly written. I believe this attempt to 

evaluate whether guideline implementation to deal with these patients can be transferred to other 

countries in relation to its cost effectiveness is innovative.  

 

I do have some concerns with the manuscript particularly for the Methods Section.  

 

- Introduction:  

The introduction and background information is rather limited. I would suggest that the authors explain 

better how many and what kind of guidelines are available related to this topic; why cost-effectiveness 

of implementation strategies for these guidelines in particular is relevant to know; and to provide the 

reader with some more information about Welte’s model.  

 

Author reply: The authors see the point of the reviewer and relevance of insight into cost-

effectiveness of implementation strategies has been added to the introduction section (page 4, line 14 

– 15). Furthermore, a short rendering of the work by Koes et al. 2010 has been added to the 

discussion section (page 17, line 7 – 9). This work concerns how many and what kind of international 

guidelines exist within the field of low back pain management.  

More information about Welte’s model has been added to the introduction section (page 4, line 17-19) 

and the methods section (page 7, line 7 – 11).  

 

- Methods:  

Major concern:  

o the authors perform a systematic review which is guided by the PRISMA guidelines, however for the 

reader it is not clear how the authors have decided on several steps in the actual execution of the 

review e.g.: who and how was the screening of full text articles; how was the data-extraction 

performed and by who; did the authors also look at the risk of bias aside from the CHEC list? And 

shouldn’t all steps be executed by two authors according to PRISMA?  

 

Author reply: For the updated literature search, CEJ and AR independently reviewed the identified 
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studies for inclusion. See methods section (page 5, line 20 – page 6, line 3) and contributions (page 

19, line 2-6). Paragraph “Data extraction” has been added (page 6, line 4-8).  

 

o Under the paragraph Assessment of transferability the general knockout criteria are not well 

explained for the reader; what is the difference between the two rounds?  

 

Author reply: Amendments have been made to the paragraph “Transferability assessment” under the 

methods section (please see page 7, line 7 – 11 and line 14)  

 

o If I understand correctly with Welte’s model correspondence between study and decision country is 

more important than relevance of a particular factor as criteria: this makes you wonder why use 

Welte’s model then? Can correspondence between countries also be decided by eyeballing or has 

using this model really added value?  

 

Author reply: Reviewer raises an interesting question in whether or not applying the model of Welte 

has added value. The authors agree with the reviewer that an overall assessment of correspondence 

between study country and decision country can be decided by eyeballing and in cases where there is 

an obvious lack of correspondence between countries applying a checklist of transferability is 

superfluous.  

In cases where the overall correspondence between countries is found to be high or very high, as in 

this review, the authors find that applying a systematic assessment of transferability is of great value. 

A systematic assessment, e.g. Welte’s checklist, will ensure a consistent assessment across studies 

and, furthermore, to assess correspondence between countries for each criterion entails insight into, 

amongst others, national guidelines (please see page 19, line 20).  

 

o I have also some concerns regarding two out of the three included studies:  

Hoeijenbos et al. did not assess the cost-effectiveness but was included for this evaluation; in your 

inclusion criteria pg 5 cost-effectiveness was described as an inclusion criteria under 3)  

Next, Becker et al. as study is described on pg 13 as lacking results such as consumption of 

resources, valuation and effects. However, Becker et al have presented these results in another 

publication. I wonder why this information was not used by the researchers, as it is normal practice 

when performing a systematic review to either ask the authors themselves about more information, or 

use publications on the same trial if they are available. Please have a look at: Becker et al. Effects of 

Two Guideline Implementation Strategies on Patient Outcomes in Primary Care. A Cluster 

Randomized Controlled Trial. SPINE. 2008; 33(5):4732-480.  

 

Author reply: The authors see the point of the reviewer. Hoeijenbos et al. did not calculate an ICER as 

they found no significant differences in either costs or effects. However, the study is an economic 

evaluation and costs as well as effects are estimated and based on this, the study was found eligible 

for inclusion in this review.  

The second study by Becker et al. was identified in the systematic search, however, it was not clear if 

the results in the other study was applicable to the economic evaluation as well and based on this it 

was decided not to supplement with results from the effectiveness study.  

 

o Pg 14/15. Table 2/table 3. I have my concerns about the factor:  

• Discount rate: if it is not relevant, nor is there any correspondence why does this give no bias to the 

CER of the decision country; shouldn’t it say NA?  

 

Author reply: Following the reporting in Welte el al., ICER is said to be unbiased as the discount factor 

does not affect the ICER.  

 

• Productivity and work-loss time: the researchers report that this factor is highly relevant with medium 
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correspondence (maybe some more explanation would help?) however, the estimation of the CER 

can either be too high or too low. This needs further explanation, as I agree that particularly this factor 

will have major impact on the CER. I suggest to elaborate more on this factor in the Discussion 

Section. Many publications have shown that indirect costs due to sickness absence are much higher 

than all direct medical costs.  

 

Author reply: Please see addition to the discussion section (page 18, line 18 – 23).  

 

Minor concern: why do the authors only mention monthly updates from EMBASE instead of for all 

databases?  

 

Author reply: This statement has been deleted in the manuscript as well as in the additional file.  

 

- Discussion:  

Given the limited number of included studies, of which not all studies have full information according 

to the authors, the objective of this study may not be fully reached? I think the authors need to 

elaborate more on this fact. And maybe provide the readers with some extra information whether 

these type of evaluations of transferability of costs have been done more successfully for other 

medical topics and guideline implementation and not only in relation to EQ-5D, or pharmaceuticals, 

but also in relation to implementation strategies. This is interesting to know, and can provide more 

background as to for what factors mostly major differences exist between countries, as I do agree with 

authors that this is valuable information.  

 

Author reply: The reviewer raises an interesting issue about whether the objective of this study is fully 

reached. The main objective of this study was to identify economic evaluations of strategies for 

implementing low back pain guidelines while concurrently assessing the methodological quality and 

transferability. These aims were, according to the authors, successfully met. This systematic review, 

however, established that these studies could not fully be transferred to a Danish setting as to why a 

future comparison of competing alternatives for implementing low back pain guidelines in primary care 

where both costs and effects are adjusted is not possible. Please see addition to the discussion 

section about this issue (page 17, line 7 – 19).  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Dr Susan Slade  

Institution and Country: Postdoctoral Research Fellow, Department of Clinical Epidemiology, Cabrini 

Hospital and Monash University, Australia  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

Congratulations to the authors on an interesting topic and a potentially valuable piece of work.  

 

The methods section would benefit from a more comprehensive and explicit set of descriptions, a 

statement that it is informed by, for example, Cochrane methods and the following subheadings would 

https://mc.manuscriptcentral.com/bmjopen assist the reader:  

 

• aims - primary, secondary  

• eligibility criteria - inclusion and exclusion criteria  

• searching - search terms, search strategy, selection  

• quality assessment  

• transferability assessment  

• data extraction – need this in the methods  
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• data analysis– need this in the methods – should include measures of effect  

 

Author reply: The authors see the point of the reviewer. Primary and secondary aims have been 

clarified in the abstract (page 2, line 2-6) and introduction (page 4, line 15-19). To provide a more 

comprehensive and explicit description, supplements have been made to the methods section (page 

5, line 15), two paragraphs have been added under the title “Study identification” (page 5, line 19 – 

page 6, line 3) and “Data extraction” (page 6, line 4 – 8), and supplements have been made to the 

results section (page 8, line 3 and page 8, line 9-10).  

 

 

I have concerns about the quality assessment designation of high, medium and low - how was this 

derived and is it arbitrary?  

 

Author reply: The authors see the point of the reviewer, the designation of high, medium, and low is 

not part of the CHEC-list instructions for use. The instruction says to assign a yes or no for each of 

the 19 items, but there is no specific scoring. It was, however, beneficial in this review to assign a 

label of high, medium, or low quality, as the third general knock out criteria in Welte’s model requires 

that studies must be of acceptable methodological quality. Based on this it was important to the 

authors that the studies were assessed consistently and to not place higher value on one criterion 

over another criterion, as this is not part of CHEC. This to ensure that whether or not a study fulfilled 

the third general knock out criteria was objectively assessed. The designation of high, medium, or low 

is furthermore seen in another study (please see Witt el al., A systematic review of the cost-

effectiveness of telehealth for patients suffering from chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, Journal 

of Telemedicine and Telecare 2014, Vol. 20(4) 212-220)  

 

Overall the language needs some assistance - refer to study participants and not subjects (page 12, 

line 14), address the strange punctuation marks that appear throughout.  

 

Author reply: “Study subjects” (page 12, line 14) has been changed to “study participants” as 

proposed. The revised manuscript has been through language revision.  

 

The results section is difficult to read and is text dense - would benefit from some thoughtful table 

presentation. I find the absence of data analysis a concern.  

 

Author reply: Supplementary material 3 has been added as a table in the results section to ease 

reading (page 13).  

 

The discussion section needs a more precise summary of the Koes 2010 work.  

 

Author reply: A summary of the Koes 2010 “An updated overview of clinical guidelines for the 

management of non-specific low back pain in primary care” has been added to the discussion section 

(please see page 17, line 7 – 9).  

 

 

In the limitations section the authors raise the issue of the possible inadequacy of Welte's model and 

that there are 6 other checklists - it would be beneficial to assess using these checklists and compare 

the results  

 

Author reply: The reviewer raises an interesting issue and it would be of immense value to compare 

and contrast the transferability results of the included studies assessed using the six different 

transferability checklists, however, it is not within the scope of this study. This perspective has been 

added to the discussion section (page 19, line 9-11). 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Annette Becker 
Department for General Practice / Family Medicine  
University of Marburg  
Germany 
 
I am the main author of one of the selected studies. 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you very much for your revision.  
Please, let me address only few minor things:  
- The abstract's conclusion seems almost trivial and does not seem 
to justify the study's effort. Please give a somewhat more precise 
conclusion with respect to the study results.  
- Transferability has beend checked by one author only. Please 
include this fact in the discussion of the study's limitations.  
- As one of my co-reviewers mentioned in his previous review, the 
study by Becker et al. gives more information on valuation of costs 
ect. in two more publications. One has been cited by the co-
reviewer, the second one is a study on the prediction of high health 
care costs. Besides I myself might have been missed an email, but 
surely would have answered any requests concerning our study. 
Therefore the comment line 11/12, page 17 does not seem 
adequate. Please revise this.  

 

REVIEWER F.Schaafsma 
VU University Medical Center  
EMGO+ Institute  
The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I would like to compliment the authors for the good job they did in 
revising the manuscript.  
 
I have only one comment regarding this revised manuscript and it is 
related to the rebuttal of authors regarding the point of referring to 
the original Becker article from 2008.  
 
In the included study by Becker et al. 2012; the authors themselves 
refer to the original article from 2008, and state that this economic 
evaluation is a secondary analysis from the data of this 2008 study. 
Therefore, I do not understand why the authors have replied that 
they were not certain that the data was from the same study. I 
believe my point still stands.   

 

REVIEWER Dr Susan Slade 
Monash University  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors are to be congratulated on the way in which they have 
addressed the editor and reviewer comments and suggestions - they 
have put in a lot of work and thought to make this a good 
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manuscript. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Annette Becker  

Institution and Country: Department for General Practice / Family Medicine, University of Marburg, 

Germany  

Competing Interests: I am the main author of one of the selected studies.  

 

Thank you very much for your revision.  

Please, let me address only few minor things:  

- The abstract's conclusion seems almost trivial and does not seem to justify the study's effort. Please 

give a somewhat more precise conclusion with respect to the study results.  

 

Author reply: The authors see the point of the reviewer and the conclusion in the abstract has been 

revised (please see page 2, line 21-25).  

 

- Transferability has beend checked by one author only. Please include this fact in the discussion of 

the study's limitations.  

 

Author reply: Please see amendment to the discussion section (page 18, line 5-6).  

 

- As one of my co-reviewers mentioned in his previous review, the study by Becker et al. gives more 

information on valuation of costs ect. in two more publications. One has been cited by the co-

reviewer, the second one is a study on the prediction of high health care costs. Besides I myself might 

have been missed an email, but surely would have answered any requests concerning our study. 

Therefore the comment line 11/12, page 17 does not seem adequate. Please revise this.  

 

Author reply: Please see author reply to reviewer Frederieke Schaafsma’s comment. Furthermore, the 

comment line 11/12 page 16 has been removed.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: F.Schaafsma  

Institution and Country: VU University Medical Center EMGO+ Institute, The Netherlands  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

I would like to compliment the authors for the good job they did in revising the manuscript.  

 

I have only one comment regarding this revised manuscript and it is related to the rebuttal of authors 

regarding the point of referring to the original Becker article from 2008.  

 

In the included study by Becker et al. 2012; the authors themselves refer to the original article from 

2008, and state that this economic evaluation is a secondary analysis from the data of this 2008 

study. Therefore, I do not understand why the authors have replied that they were not certain that the 

data was from the same study. I believe my point still stands.  

 

Author reply: After careful consideration of the comments provided by the reviewers, the authors of 

the present study agree that the methods for identifying, measuring, and valuing costs presented in 

the cost-of-illness study (Becker et al 2010) should be taken into consideration when assessing the 

methodological quality of the economic evaluation (Becker et al 2012). Based on this, the authors of 

the present study have revised the assessment of methodological quality (please see page 13, table 
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2). Furthermore, Becker et al 2010 has been added as a reference (please see page 13, table 2 and 

Reference List page 24, line 16-17). Assessment of transferability has, likewise, been revised (please 

see page 15, table 3).  

 

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Dr Susan Slade  

Institution and Country: Monash University, Australia  

Competing Interests: none declared  

 

The authors are to be congratulated on the way in which they have addressed the editor and reviewer 

comments and suggestions - they have put in a lot of work and thought to make this a good 

manuscript. 

VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Annette Becker 
Department for General Practice / Family Medicine, University of 
Marburg, Germany 
 
I am the main author of one of the selected studies 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you very much for your revision. I think the reviewers' 
comments have been addressed sufficiently.  

 

REVIEWER Frederieke Schaafsma 
VU University Medical Center/  
EMGO+ Institute  
 
The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS No further comments.   
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